
 
 

STAFF REPORT FOR CALENDAR ITEM NO.:  11 
FOR THE MEETING OF:  October 14, 2021 
 

TRANSBAY JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY 
 
BRIEF DESCRIPTION:   
Authorizing the Interim Executive Director to execute a fourth amendment to the Block 4 Option 
Agreement (“Block 4 Option Agreement”), dated June 22, 2016, by and among the Successor 
Agency to the Redevelopment Agency of the City and County of San Francisco (“OCII”) and F4 
Transbay Partners LLC (“F4”).   
 
The Block 4 Option Agreement granted F4 the right to negotiate a disposition and development 
agreement (“DDA”) with OCII for the purchase of that portion of State Parcels O, O’, and O” 
known Block 4 (“Block 4”), at a purchase price of $45 million, or other amount established by 
negotiation with OCII or by an appraisal process, to be paid to the TJPA. Certain provisions of 
the Block 4 Option Agreement require the cooperation of the TJPA and thus the TJPA agreed to 
be bound by its terms. The parties first amended the Block 4 Option Agreement to, among other 
things, extend the time for exercising the option and closing on the sale to allow for the 
completion of negotiations on a final DDA. The parties entered a second amendment to further 
extend the time for exercising the option, and eliminate the deadline for closing on the sale in 
lieu of the milestones for closing in the DDA. The parties entered a third amendment to further 
extend the time for exercising the option; the third amendment contemplated that a fourth 
extension may be required.  
 
As anticipated and based on certain progress between OCII and F4 in discussions related to the 
housing program and the financial model, the parties now have negotiated a fourth amendment to 
extend again the time for exercising the option. The Commission on Community Investment and 
Infrastructure (“CCII”) has approved the fourth amendment.  Staff recommends that the TJPA 
Board approve the fourth amendment. 
 
EXPLANATION: 
Background 
 
In 2003, the TJPA, the City and County of San Francisco (“City”), and the State of California, 
acting by and through its Department of Transportation (“Caltrans”), entered into a Cooperative 
Agreement, which sets forth the process for the transfer of certain parcels owned by Caltrans to 
the City and the TJPA (“Cooperative Agreement”) for development of the Transbay Program. In 
2008, the TJPA, the City, and the former San Francisco Redevelopment Agency entered into an 
Option Agreement for the Purchase and Sale of Real Property (“2008 Option Agreement”), 
which sets forth the process for the transfer of certain Caltrans parcels to the former 
Redevelopment Agency (now OCII) to facilitate the sale of the parcels to private developers, 
with the sale proceeds used to finance the construction of the Transbay Program. Block 4, a 
former Caltrans parcel located on the northern-most one-third of the city block that is the site of 
the Temporary Terminal, is subject to the 2008 Option Agreement.   
 



 
 

In March of 2016, the TJPA approved an agreement with F4 (a development team comprised of 
Urban Pacific Development, Hines, and Goldman Sachs) to purchase Parcel F, a TJPA parcel 
adjacent to the western end of the Transit Center site. The Parcel F purchase was contingent on 
CCII’s approval of an agreement giving F4 an option to purchase Block 4 (“Block 4 Option 
Agreement”). CCII approved the Block 4 Option Agreement in April 2016. TJPA included the 
Block 4 Option Agreement as an exhibit to the Parcel F purchase agreement and agreed to be 
bound by the terms of the option. In June 2016 the TJPA and F4 closed on the sale of Parcel F 
for a price of $160 million. 
 
The Block 4 Option Agreement provides F4 with the right to exclusive negotiations with OCII 
for a DDA for Block 4. The Block 4 Option Agreement assumed a minimum of 45% affordable 
housing. The approval of a final DDA and the terms and conditions therein would be within 
CCII’s sole discretion. If a DDA is approved, F4 would have the right to purchase Block 4 for 
(1) $45 million, or (2) a price determined by negotiation with OCII after the parties have agreed 
on all terms of the DDA except price, or (3) the fair market value of Block 4 subject to the terms 
of the DDA as determined by an appraisal process set forth in the Block 4 Option Agreement. 
The proceeds of the sale of Block 4 would be transmitted to the TJPA and are expected to be 
used for the Transbay Program construction. 
 
The last date for closing (“Outside Closing Date”) under the original Block 4 Option Agreement 
was October 31, 2018. That date was automatically extended due to the TJPA’s need to re-open 
the Temporary Terminal during work to repair the fissures. Following the reopening of the 
transit center, and based on the TJPA Board’s August 8, 2019 approval, the parties amended the 
Block 4 Option Agreement (“First Amendment”) to further extend the time for performance and 
make certain other changes to the agreement. Under the First Amendment, the last date for 
exercising the option (“Outside Option Exercise Date”) was extended to June 30, 2019, and the 
Outside Closing Date was extended to September 30, 2019. The First Amendment also gave the 
OCII Executive Director authority to grant further extensions of up to one year. The OCII 
Executive Director granted that one-year extension. Prior to expiration of the extended option 
term, OCII received a letter from F4 requesting a force majeure delay because of the COVID-19 
pandemic. OCII granted, by letter dated June 24, 2020, a six-month postponement of milestone 
dates, extending the Outside Option Exercise Date until January 1, 2021. 
 
Based on the TJPA Board’s January 14, 2021 approval, the parties again amended the Block 4 
Option Agreement (“Second Amendment”) to (1) extend the Outside Option Exercise Date by 
three months, to March 31, 2021, (2) grant the Executive Director of OCII the sole discretion to 
extend that date by up to an additional three months, to June 30, 2021, and (3) eliminate the 
requirement that the closing occur by the Outside Closing Date (and instead rely on performance 
milestones leading to closing). The OCII Executive Director subsequently exercised their 
discretion to extend the Outsider Option Exercise Date to June 30, 2021. 
 
Based on the TJPA’s Board’s July 22, 2021 approval, the parties again amended the Block 4 
Option Agreement (“Third Amendment”) to extend the Outside Option Exercise Date by three 
months, to September 30, 2021, to provide time for OCII and TJPA to evaluate F4’s proposed 
changes to key aspects of the business terms, particularly the affordable housing program. 
 



 
 

Proposed Fourth Amendment 
 
In 2018, OCII and F4 entered a non-binding terms sheet to define elements of the Block 4 
program and provide base terms from which to continue to negotiate the DDA and develop the 
schematic design. The terms sheet contemplated, among other things, 49% affordable housing 
units (greater than what was contemplated in the 2016 Option Agreement) and a land price of 
$45 million (consistent with the Option Agreement). As described above, the land sale proceeds 
are pledged to TJPA and are expected to be used for Phase 2/DTX construction. 
 
After entering the term sheet, F4 raised financial feasibility concerns with the Block 4 project, 
particularly regarding the number of affordable units and the land sale price. On June 4, 2021, F4 
provided OCII a revised development proposal, including a proposed alternate housing program 
with 40% affordable units and a proposed zero dollar land value.  
 
OCII and its financial consultant evaluated the developer’s revised proposal. They concluded 
that the project could support 45% affordability with several changes, including: 
 

- Changing certain planned rental units in the two top floors of the tower 
(market-rate rentals) to for-sale condominium units.  

- Changing certain assumptions in the financial model to better align the 
project to other comparable metrics in the marketplace (e.g., increasing 
assumed effective occupancy rate to align with industry standard or 
decreasing proposed operating expenses to align with comparable 
projects). 

 
Based on the analysis provided by OCII’s financial consultant, OCII staff agree that a housing 
program at 49% affordability is not financially feasible. The currently proposed 45% 
affordability is consistent with the 2016 Block 4 Option Agreement and is expected to result in 
36% affordability in the Transbay Redevelopment Project Area as a whole, exceeding the state 
law requirement to deliver 35% affordable housing in the area. 
 
F4 and OCII have not yet addressed land sale price based on the proposed revised development 
program. F4 and OCII are preparing to conduct the land appraisal procedure contemplated in the 
Block 4 Option Agreement. That procedure calls for the developer’s appraiser and OCII’s 
appraiser to separately review valuation of Block 4. If there is a significant deviation between the 
two appraisals, a third, neutral appraiser will determine which appraisal provides the most 
reasonable purchase price for the land. Final confirmation of the proposed project’s feasibility 
and both parties’ willingness to proceed will depend on completion of this step. 
 
OCII and F4 wish to again extend the option deadline to provide more time to conduct the land 
appraisal procedure, complete schematic design in accordance with the revised housing program 
summarized above, and finalize the DDA. The proposed fourth amendment to the Block 4 
Option Agreement (“Fourth Amendment”) would extend the Outside Option Exercise Date by 
six months, to March 31, 2022; additionally, the OCII Executive Director would have discretion 
to extend that date an additional three months, to June 30, 2022. The Fourth Amendment would 
also update Exhibit C to the Block 4 Option Agreement, the non-binding term sheet, to reflect 



 
 

the above-described changes to the proposed development project. CCII approved the Fourth 
Amendment on September 21, 2021. 
 
Environmental Review 
 
OCII is the lead agency on the Block 4 project for purposes of the California Environmental 
Quality Act (“CEQA”). OCII concluded that authorization of the Fourth Amendment is 
statutorily exempt from CEQA as a feasibility and planning study, pursuant to CEQA Guidelines 
Section 15262. The Fourth Amendment will authorize OCII and F4 to continue negotiations for 
the design of a project that will be subsequently reviewed and considered for approval by CCII. 
The Fourth Amendment to the Option Agreement will not independently result in significant 
physical effects on the environment. 
 
Public Benefits 
 
Approval of the Fourth Amendment will allow F4 and OCII to continue their negotiations on a 
DDA for the purchase and development of Block 4. As currently proposed, the project would 
include below market rate (“BMR”) units, providing much needed affordable housing and 
allowing OCII to meet its goal of 35% BMR overall in the Transbay Redevelopment Plan area.  
The gross sales proceeds from the sale of Block 4 would go to the TJPA and are expected to be 
used for construction of the DTX. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends that the Board of Directors authorize the Interim Executive Director to 
execute the Fourth Amendment to the Block 4 Option Agreement in the form enclosed. 
 
 
ENCLOSURES: 
 
1.  Resolution 
2.  Block 4 Option Agreement 
3.  First Amendment 
4.  Second Amendment 
5.  Third Amendment 
6.  Form of Fourth Amendment 
 



 

TRANSBAY JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 
Resolution No. _____________ 

 
 WHEREAS, Under the 2003 Cooperative Agreement among the Transbay Joint Powers 
Authority (“TJPA”), the State of California, acting by and through its Department of 
Transportation (“Caltrans”), and the City and County of San Francisco (“City”), Caltrans 
transferred former state-owned parcels to the City and the TJPA for sale for private development, 
the proceeds of which are to be used for construction of the Transbay Program; and 
 

WHEREAS, Block 4, a former state-owned parcel located on the northern-most one-third 
of the city block that is the site of the former Temporary Terminal, is designated in the Transbay 
Redevelopment Plan for a market-rate and affordable housing project; and 

 
WHEREAS, In 2008, the TJPA, the City, and the former San Francisco Redevelopment 

Agency entered into an Option Agreement for the Purchase and Sale of Real Property (“2008 
Option Agreement”), which sets forth the process for the transfer of certain former state-owned 
parcels to the former Redevelopment Agency (now the Office of Community Investment and 
Infrastructure (OCII)) and pursuant to which OCII, among other things, agreed to market Block 4 
for private development in accordance with the Transbay Redevelopment Plan, and pledged the 
proceeds of the sale of Block 4 and the Net Tax Increment generated by any development on Block 
4 to the TJPA for the Transbay Program; and 

 
WHEREAS, The TJPA and OCII will sell Block 4 to a developer subject to a Disposition 

and Development Agreement (“DDA”) to be approved by the Commission on Community 
Investment and Infrastructure (“CCII”), and the sale price to be approved by the San Francisco 
Board of Supervisors under Health & Safety Code Section 33433; and  

 
WHEREAS, State law requires that 35% of the housing units built in the Transbay 

Redevelopment Plan area shall be affordable (“Transbay Affordable Housing Obligation”); and  
 
WHEREAS, Several housing developments in the Transbay Redevelopment Plan are 

constructed, under construction, or planned for construction contain less than 35% affordable 
housing units; and 

 
WHEREAS, OCII will require the number of affordable housing units on Block 4 

necessary to make up the deficit in affordable housing necessary to satisfy the Transbay Affordable 
Housing Obligation; and 

 
WHEREAS, In March of 2016, the TJPA approved an agreement with F4 (a development 

team comprised of Urban Pacific Development, Hines, and Goldman Sachs) to purchase Parcel F, 
a TJPA parcel adjacent to the western end of the Transit Center site; and 

 
WHEREAS, The Parcel F purchase was contingent on CCII’s approval of an agreement 

giving F4 an option to purchase Block 4 (“Block 4 Option Agreement”); and 



 

WHEREAS, In April 2016, CCII approved the Block 4 Option Agreement; and 
 
WHEREAS, The TJPA approved the Block 4 Option Agreement; and  
 
WHEREAS, In June 2016, the TJPA and F4 closed on the sale of Parcel F for a price of 

$160 million; and 
 
WHEREAS, In purchasing Parcel F, F4 agreed to the terms of the Block 4 Option 

Agreement. The Block 4 Option Agreement provides, among other things, F4 with the right to 
exclusive negotiations with OCII for a DDA for Block 4, including a minimum of 45% affordable 
housing. If a DDA is approved, F4 would have the right to purchase Block 4 for (1) $45 million, 
or (2) a price determined by negotiation with OCII after the parties have agreed on all terms of the 
DDA except price, or (3) the fair market value of Block 4 subject to the terms of the DDA as 
determined by an appraisal process set forth in the Block 4 Option Agreement; and 

 
WHEREAS, The original Block 4 Option Agreement provided that the last date to close 

on the purchase was October 31, 2018 (“Outside Closing Date”), which date was automatically 
extended due to the TJPA’s need to re-open the Temporary Terminal during work to repair the 
fissures; and 

 
WHEREAS, Following the reopening of the Transit Center, and based on the TJPA 

Board’s August 8, 2019 approval, the parties agreed to amend the Block 4 Option Agreement 
(“First Amendment”) to further extend the time for performance and make certain other changes 
to the agreement. Under the First Amendment, the last date for exercising the option (“Outside 
Option Exercise Date”) was extended to June 30, 2019, and the Outside Closing Date was extended 
to September 30, 2019; and 

 
WHEREAS, The First Amendment also gave the OCII Executive Director authority to 

grant further extensions of up to one year. The OCII Executive Director granted a one-year 
extension. Prior to expiration of the extended option term, OCII received a letter from F4 
requesting a force majeure delay because of the COVID-19 pandemic. OCII granted, by letter 
dated June 24, 2020, a six-month postponement of milestone dates, extending the Outside Option 
Exercise Date until January 1, 2021; and 

 
WHEREAS, Based on the TJPA Board’s January 14, 2021 approval, the parties amended 

the Block 4 Option Agreement again (“Second Amendment”) to (1) extend the Outside Option 
Exercise Date by three months, to March 31, 2021, (2) grant the Executive Director of OCII the 
sole discretion to extend that date by up to an additional three months, to June 30, 2021, and (3) 
eliminate the requirement that the closing occur by the Outside Closing Date (and instead rely on 
performance milestones leading to closing). The OCII Executive Director subsequently exercised 
their discretion to extend the Outsider Option Exercise Date to June 30, 2021; and 

 
WHEREAS, Based on the TJPA Board’s July 22, 2021 approval, the parties amended the 

Block 4 Option Agreement for a third time (“Third Amendment”) to extend the Outside Option 
Exercise Date by three months, to September 30, 2021, to provide additional time for OCII and 



 

TJPA to evaluate the developer’s proposed changes to key aspects of the term sheet, including the 
housing program and land sale price;  and 

 
WHEREAS, Based on evaluation of the F4’s proposal, OCII proposes certain changes to 

the proposed project to support 45% affordability, including changes in the housing program type 
and changes in the financial model assumptions; and 

 
WHEREAS, OCII and F4 desire additional time to conduct the land appraisal procedure 

contemplated in the Block 4 Option Agreement, complete schematic design based on the revised 
development proposal, and negotiate the DDA; and 

 
WHEREAS, OCII and F4 have negotiated a proposed fourth amendment to the Block 4 

Option Agreement (“Fourth Amendment”), which would extend the Outside Option Exercise Date 
by six months (to March 31, 2022); provide the OCII Executive Director the discretion to further 
extend that date three months (to June 30, 2022); and update the non-binding terms sheet attached 
to the agreement as Exhibit C to reflect certain changes in the proposed development project; and 

 
WHEREAS, OCII staff recommended and CCII approved the Fourth Amendment on 

September 21, 2021; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Authorization of the Fourth Amendment is statutorily exempt from CEQA as 
a feasibility and planning study, pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15262. The Fourth 
Amendment will authorize OCII and F4 to continue negotiations for the design of a project that 
will be subsequently reviewed and considered for approval in the sole and absolute discretion of 
CCII. The Fourth Amendment to the Option Agreement will not independently result in significant 
physical effects on the environment; now, therefore, be it 

 
 RESOLVED, That the TJPA Board authorizes the Interim Executive Director to execute 
the Fourth Amendment to the Block 4 Option Agreement in the form presented herewith.   
 

  
I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Transbay Joint Powers Authority 
Board of Directors at its meeting of October 14, 2021. 

  
                       
   __________________________________________ 

        Interim Secretary, Transbay Joint Powers Authority 

 



















































































































































 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Enclosure 5: Third Amendment 



Option Agreement 
(Block 4) 

1 

THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR OPTION TO PURCHASE BLOCK 4

This THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR OPTION TO PURCHASE 
BLOCK 4 (“Third Amendment”), dated for reference purposes only as of ________________, is
entered into by and between the Successor Agency to the Redevelopment Agency of the City and 
County of San Francisco, a public body organized and existing under the laws of the State of 
California (commonly known as the Office of Community Investment and Infrastructure or
“OCII”), and F4 TRANSBAY PARTNERS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company 
(“Buyer”) (OCII and Buyer each a “Party” and collectively the “Parties”) with reference to the 
following facts and circumstances:

A. OCII and Buyer entered into that certain Agreement for Option to Purchase Block
4 dated as of June 22, 2016 (the “Agreement”).  Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined 
herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Agreement.

B. On June 22, 2016, the closing of the sale of Parcel F to Buyer occurred and the
Transbay Joint Powers Authority conveyed to Buyer fee simple title to Parcel F.

C. Since the date of execution of the Agreement, OCII and Buyer have been
negotiating terms for the Block 4 Disposition and Development Agreement (“DDA”), but have 
not yet reached agreement on all of its terms and conditions.

D. OCII and Buyer entered into the First Amendment to the Agreement for Option to
Purchase Block 4 (“First Amendment”) dated as of September 16, 2019. The OCII Executive 
Director exercised her authority under Section 1.1 (e) (ii) of the First Amendment to extend the 
Outside Option Exercise Date until June 30, 2020.  Prior to expiration of the extended option
term, OCII received a letter from Buyer requesting a Force Majeure delay because of the COVID-
19 pandemic.  OCII granted, by letter dated June 24, 2020, a six-month postponement of 
milestone dates in the First Amendment and extended the Outside Option Exercise Date until 
January 1, 2021.

E. OCII and Buyer entered into the Second Amendment to the Agreement for Option
to Purchase Block 4 (“Second Amendment”) dated as of January 14, 2021. The OCII Executive 
Director exercised her authority under Section 1.1 (e) (ii) of the Second Amendment to extend the 
Outside Option Exercise Date until June 30, 2021. 

F. The Parties acknowledge that they will not be able to complete negotiation of the
DDA and seek its approval by the Successor Agency Commission before June 30, 2021 and now 
desire to amend the Outside Option Exercise Date to provide additional time in which to negotiate
key terms of the DDA, including the number, type, and income level of affordable housing units,
under the terms and conditions set forth below in this Third Amendment. The Parties 
acknowledge that Outside Option Exercise Date contemplated in this Third Amendment will not 
provide adequate time to determine the land price pursuant to the methods set forth in the 
Agreement and complete negotiation of the DDA. Pending OCII Commission approval of the 

OCII #8002



 

 
Option Agreement 
(Block 4) 

2  

housing program prior to the Outside Option Exercise Date set forth in this Third 
Amendment, the Parties anticipate seeking OCII Commission approval for a subsequent fourth 
amendment to finalize the DDA. 

AGREEMENT

ACCORDINGLY, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are 
hereby acknowledge, the Parties agree as follows:

1. The Agreement shall be amended as follows:

a. clause (ii) of Section 1.1 (e) shall be amended to read in full as follows:

“if the OCII Commission has not approved a DDA for the Block 4 Project 
by September 30, 2021 (“Outside Option Exercise Date”), provided that the 
Parties’ failure to reach agreement on a DDA after attempting to negotiate 
the same in good faith, or Buyer’s failure to obtain necessary Regulatory 
Approvals, will not be a breach of this Agreement by either Party.”;

2. This Third Amendment constitutes a part of the Agreement, as amended by the 
First Amendment and Second Amendment, and any reference to the Agreement 
hereafter shall be deemed to include a reference to such Agreement as amended by 
the First Amendment, Second Amendment, and Third Amendment.

a. As amended herein, all terms, covenants, conditions and provisions of the 
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

b. This Third Amendment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of 
the permitted successors and assigns of the Parties, subject to the 
limitations set forth in the Agreement, as applicable.

c. Nothing in this Third Amendment shall constitute a wavier or 
relinquishment of any rights of OCII under the Agreement.

[Signatures begin on next page.]

OCII #8002



 

 
Option Agreement 
(Block 4) 

3  

BUYER: F4 TRANSBAY PARTNERS LLC, a Delaware 
limited liability company

By: _____________________________

Name: _____________________________

Its: _____________________________

Date: _____________________________

[CONTINUED ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

OCII #8002



OCII #8002



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Enclosure 6: Form of Fourth Amendment 







[Signatures begin on next page.]


























	Item 11_Block 4 Option Agr Fourth Amend Staff Report-Reso
	Staff Report and Resolution approving Block 4 Option Agr Fourth Amend 10-1-21 - enclosures

